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Messrs. GLENDINING & Co.,

Limited.
7, ARGYLL STREET, OXFORD CIRCUS, W. 1.

CATALOGUE

OF

MMative Curios

from all parts of the world
Eacly Elrms and Udeapons,
dDanuscripts, [Prints,

Documents IRelative to the
Elmerican Indians,
Elc., "EtC.

For Sale by Auction

AT OUR GALLERIES,
/, ARGYLL STREET, OXFORD CIRCUS, W.1.

N

MONDAY, MAY 20th, 1935

AT 1.30 p.m. PRECISELY.

On View Friday and Saturday morning prior to Sale.

PLEASE NOTE PLACE AND TIME OF SALE — .30 P.M.



CONDITIONS OF SALE.

FIRST.—The highest bidder to be the buyer; and if any
dispute arise between two or more bidders, the ot
so in dispute shall be immediately put up again
and re-sold, provided the anctioneer cannot decide
the said dispute.

SECOND.-—NO person to advance less than a ls., above
five pounds, 5s.; and so on in proportion.

THIRD.—AIll lots are put up for sale subject (a) to any
reserve price imposed by the seller and (b) to the
right of the seller to bid either personally or else
by any one person who may be the Auctioneer.

FOURTH.—The purchasers to give in their names and places
of abode, and to pay down 5s. in the pound, or more
in part of payment, or the whole of the purchase-
money, if required; in default of which the lot or
lots so purchased to be immediately put up again
and re-sold.

FiFTH.—The lots to be taken away and paid for, whether
genuine and authentic or not, with all faults and
ecrore of description, at the buyer's expense and
risk, within TWo days from the sale; GLENDINING &
Co., LTD., not being responsible for the correct
description, genuineness, or authenticity of, or any
default or defect in, any lot, and making no warranty
whatever.

SIXTH.—To prevent inaccuracy in delivery, and inconven-
ience in the settlement of the purchases, no lot can
on any account be removed during the time of sale,
and the remainder of the purchase-money must
absolutely be paid on the delivery.

SEVENTH.—Upon failure of complying with the above
conditions, the money deposited in part of pay-
ment shall be forfeited ; all lots uncleared within the
time aforesaid shall be re-sold by public or private
sale, and the deficiency (if any) attending such re-sale
shall be made good by the defaulter at this sale.

A charge of 1/- per day will be made on any lots left
after three days from date of sale.



CATALOGUE.

MONDAY, MAY 20th, 1935

At 1.230 p.m. precisely.

== ess

Old Eastern Curios.

1 Polished black horn Bheel dagger, and another curved in _1;«4;’5:-"
a similar way /

Lot

_',.-‘-
2 Three Indian daggers with green jade hilts 37
J IRare Indian thrusting weapon with double IJLlL!E LA i
4 Four Nepalese “ Kukri ” knives, each a distinctive variéty ,_,::;%
5 0ld Indian straight sword with tooled leather m:ahh:;.rd,f
and another with gold decorated hilt e .
W o AP TTNES
6 Two rare Malabar swords o A ’f F
. ; : e {ﬁ.{_! " F
7/ South Indian cleaver ' Avadar Katti,” hilt cov ered “} .
gold ‘:':[- ;
8 Four old Indian swords j. 3
9 Very rare Suit of Padded and Quilted Chain Mai /’"

Armour, covered with red silk, also pair of J
Armguards and Helmet ornamented with gold,

Belonged to a Mahratta Chief {
10 Rare ]mlnm_u weapon chiselled iron with concealed, > :
oy o Sl
dagger in hollow shaft - j_“' S
11 Two curious weapons from Meerut 21 7 /: w

12 Two Orissian battle axes, one with watered blade = .« ’: /.5

e

13 Indian battle axe, from Cutch, ornamented with ;th!'.'}' s
gilt A
14 Turkish scimitar with massive solid silver sheath |m5n

hilt 2

L4






Lor
36 An old native beadwork, and shell skirt, and one utherf‘-ﬁ et /
pece of beadwork & | >
37 A hne African native’s girdle made of elephant’s hair, )/Z ”7" e
embellished with polished stones and beads
38 A curious native carved wood water bottle, with wicker _ / A
base, and ditto cup carved with tribal marks, and a_ f.;? '
beaded gourd
TRare Ceremonial Objects.
397 Very rare carved sacred stick given by a man to his wife
" when expecting a child. It must never be parted with, =
Kakadu Tribe, Northern Territory ‘
40 Emu egg carved with magical symbols, and left in the 4/
bush to ensure the increase of the bird and eggs ]'m'ﬂ'l
food, Kakadu Tribe, Northern Territory sl
41 Rare large carved nut, decorated with figures wearing &
corroboree dress, and various magic H";ﬂ]l]ulﬁ carried "_‘,..
by a medicine man during initiation ceremonies ;
’,
42 Large plate of pearl shell with original hair girdle, wori 3.7~
b].' a man wishing to secure a wife by charming,.%
Northern Territory
43 Very rare decorated magic Churinga of pearl shell; , .~/ -
carved wood ditto; a ceremonial sacred bullroarer; / :
] and ceremonial object of wood ornamented with” W
Z—f{y , human hair string s
i 754&&2) “xceedingly rare carved pearl shell circumcision knife
L with the companion cutting plate, Kakadu Tribe,
Northern Territory
45 Wood bowl for preparing medicine, and a collection of .-;.Ff - /gl
quartz and other stone spear heads, Kakadu Tribeyg L
Northern Territory /i
L : e A& " Wi
46 Two throwing darts having original stone heads, rare « o . A%
47 Polynesian Chieftain's Ceremonial Headdress of bleached
human hair, ornamented with plates of pnllshad /&
pearl shell, iridescent shells, feathers, j
Probably unigue. y
45 The Bible of John Williams, the celebrated Polynesian : "f :
missionary  (containing  f{amily  register), and i (A
Raratongan Testament r



Lot

49 Wooden head-dress, from Hawaii or Tahiti, collected by
John Williams, and a chief's wooden pillow having

Na 4 1 "," - x . i ] L) - - :
the original label of J.W. D /L":’
30 Three old Polynesian war clubs, colleeted ,-I}}'?Jr_:il_u
= Williams N WA SNy < A
o | 2 4'*"- -t T
Lfi:w r 7 —(31) Rare carved bamboo flute, from the "'.I.nql.u_-ma Islands
52 An old Arab painted cradle (S
¥ | z-i' & -
& Z{_f.. (33} Exceedingly rare pregnancy belt of woul and hair wovea

in designs, and a ditto baby carrier of patterned
woven vegetable fibre, Mataco Indians, Gran Chaco,
S. America

34 Collection of about 60 turtle-shell Tahitian hinger rings)
55 Collection of Tahitian mats, hat, feather head-dress, etc. v

56 Tattooing instrument, phial of black pigment used in
tattooing, examples of medicinal root chewed to
relieve pain during the operation, and a xlncl 5 game
plaved like quoits, all from Tonga £, e -

57 Rare old Maori Chief's Cloak covered with native
feathers, Urewhere, Bay of Plenty s Vo

i
o T

{J/ :S? ‘ery rare wooden lip plug, and pair of wooden ear plugs

ornamented with seeds and shell discs, Botocudo
Indians, East Brazil

5¢ Curious old pair of spectacles, two wig curlers, quill
pen cutter, branding iron, and an early ipstrument

for “ ringing " pigs ..Lf,.

60 An old brass lantern, a curious skin H.. ssel, and other
CUrios ﬂ.f # 2’ s

61 A fine 17th Century Gun, with engraved wheel-lock.
The stock inlaid with animals, scrolls, etc.

62 A 17th century beggar’s bowl, covered with ill‘:tl‘i]}lﬁﬁf_’l 7y

L®
o
a

63 A sword decorated with silver, and a pierced hmaw -Lunl: =

from Tibet -p 3
64 An old poacher’s gun, two early handeuffs, mui two old
powder flasks i
L

65 A curious old blunderbus, a dagger of rhinéd horn and
silver, and another s

b

! 7

{-1.-9‘-\,\
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Lot

87 A fine woman’s dress, decorated in red, white ?'I b (oo
beads, from Sierra Lcone, West Africa JJ / -”1"’
88 A boy's dirk mounted in silver, and other pieces 2{.4: -
&% An 18th century duet pipe, mounted in ivory and '.-.Ilt
in its original case (in very fine u_mdltnrn} -? - 6/
a0 A 17th century dagger with knuckle guard o ;1 ,-ft:ml

91 A 17th century Italian basket hilt mnrd slgnm
biade and armourer’s mark 4&.. -

A cavalier’s all steel powder flask, circa 1600, rare

An old Stuart horn powder flask, engraved with boar
hunt Py

B
e

-F
94 A 16th century morion with hinged ear pieces L.J{ir .
95 An early French plug bavonet, with engraved bh{le,z.{f- -

96 A musketeer’s triangular-shaped powder Iia%k "’.-t‘ -

f.f
97 A 17th century German broad sword 2 /8570 ;,_,N*‘"""'

An early wood circular powder flask, inlaid with 1vory,
~ r . ‘. . : - »
99 Early Venetian sword with finely pierced hilt | "'_;i -

100 A fine specimen of a large brass flint-lock tl(ﬂt:; hghter
with candle holder Jre DA

101 A brass flint-lock pistol-shaped tinder I!ght? with

candle holder

102 A table brass flint-lock action tinder Ilghter ,..;"vr‘“' *"

’
103 A brass flint-lock gunpowder tester ...E‘:" - A8

fg,f/f.

104 An Elizabethan helmet with ear pieces alul neck guard ,2/’
105 An old British naval copper powder horn, and anothm ,}f/ -
106 A French shako, Waterloo period /J - -

107 Five various powder and shot flasks

# i
L |

#é‘ i / , |

108  Unusual type of native pipe, from the Congo '?.;;-:" - 4|.' Y. |

109 Axe with carved handle, and an old chopping knife PR
110 Three South Sea native necklaces, made Irnm cth d
111 Congo wrought iron double gong E

112 TFour African native daggers, in ql.wmlé'{l hide cases

M/

A9

\




Lot
113

114
115
116

- (117
118

®

119

120
121
122
123

124

126

127
128

9

,-'
Belgian men hoeing implement, with engraved blade, p..

and wood handle carve

Two African throwing kni

Large powder horn, and another smaller

An 18th century steelvary

d with a native head ¢

Ives with curious hhull,;-.._,.xé'

1 with wooden hp-m], .md an_»

old African native piano 8 S

An old farmer's sand horn

African fldgger with heavy
an old specimen

African native knife decor

another

iron end in skin covered case, / )
=~

-:-"I"'

ated with metal, in case, and
19 /
o -

-

| fa

-_" et

Old wood pipe, from the Congo, carved with a mask _.-;:" - Aﬁ'

An old steelvard

.1.__,.-!-' k o .'-.‘-.-LI 1

[ =

A collection of bark {tappa) mats, and two rare complete
costumes made of decorated tappa 2 S

Very rare large chief’s m
red feathers. These w

and took months to make: and three small decorates

mats

at, the border decorated with

Another different tvpe decorated with copper -1:-; ’:,
] -

"

wal

- '\.- % ' y l.’"
ere considered of great value, ?f' '

Ancient Chief's War Cloak woven of thick ﬁunqnnut

fibre, extremely rare

"|

i g

Ancient Cloak of finely woven white fibre, worn only

by a great chief on ceremonial occasions A

il

Very old wooden war gong with beater 2 & 4

Three chief's wooden caskets cut from solid w ood, and
two coconut water vessels &/ -

Collection of decorated
ceremonial flv flappers

A number of rare carved

Two model canocs, hand

-
fans, and a collectionr of |,

<
r_'.

F [
;TS .

vooden grave orna ments

fish-net of palm leaf, J:.mri i

large wooden shark hook . e

Very rare bait, or decoy,

i ¥ 5
of shell lashed to a Stone cone,

and float, Imtm‘rh used for catching cuttle Fn..jq or

small octopus

.3([; - ¥

Iﬂwﬁ”*"



135
136

141

142

143

144

147

148
149
150
151
152

10

Collection of shell, teeth and other necklgces, and two

feather head-dresses __i;.‘!f'{,.- /:j{j_

Collection of shell and coconut shell discs, threaded on
fibre and used as currency, and E\'lll}ple% of the
ancient split whale teeth currency ;75 gk

’
A very fine carved paddle, from the Hervey Islands “ ¢

A carved food bowl, a currency necklet, and a coceanu ;/
drinking cup, from the Solomon Islands -? e

J‘

A very curious club, from the South Sea ]'-,I'mdq_? 4

A rare parrying shield, from the Bateman collection, and

other curios Iy /}"5

Two curious spears, from the Philippine Tslands, and
a witch doctor's staff

A large size native horn, finely Lngrcweg} witl ‘BLﬁilE% of
the Zulu War ff"cf i

A finely decorated Eastern bow, u.nd a rtufmtih of hard
wood arrows ? (0 T

J - f‘ \.:l

A large native hide bound quiver, Lnntmmng a quantity

of arrows, and a smaller {lltti} 27/ N A

i

A native plaited cane quiver, u:mtmmng a quantity of

arrows and a bow 7 24 /= x,-'_r_,;,... ’

A native hide bag partly decorated and bearing inscrip-
tions, another containing some sinnet, and two bead-

work girdles 93
&

A curious carved wood fAgure of a ‘standing native,

adorned with charms (South Sea Islands) _j S /f.::“o‘ v

A native carved and partly decorated dnuhh:' sicled hc:ul

F
-

on wicker-work circular base = o VoK
A curious carved wood figure of a {IEmrﬁ‘l devouring a e

woman ‘g, i ,,.-ﬂ'"
Six rare old Samouri processional kplh'ﬂh ._;.of_-. —

; g |
Pair of model brass cannon  2/2// = €T
3 = "T tH
Cromwellian lobster tail helmet 2/ {-"//:‘
e gl
Ehzabethan cabasset y
-kl

Seventeenth century German morion, black and bright

steel éd/-r-—-



153
154
155

162
163
164
165

166
167

172
173

11

d

Rare 16th century helmet é:c’- /o
Tudor excavated sword

George Peabody, finc bronze statuette of this famous
philantropist, 1795-1869, founded the I'eabody build-
ings, benefactor of Havard & Yale Universities,
D.C.L., Oxford, 1867

-
' 8

Four antique powder flasks =& —

Fine 18th century circular powder primer, mlaid filigree
and 1vory

Rare currency spear with engraved brass shait and i}ﬂn
point 457 S C

[

Another currency spear, all iron, with engraved point

Hard wood South Sea bow, and two others

African double wood pillow, and a small club from Santa
Cruz ' .

Naga head hunter’s axe, and a ceremonial whisk

Congo wood staff, carved with two masks

African throwing knife, shaped like a bird’s beal

Old Persian dagger with carved stone handle and,
decorated case

Old African hoe, with decorated wood handle

A fine 17th Century bronze powder horn engraved all
over

An old steelvard with wooden beam and brass weight,
and an 18th century brass measure

Old African carved wood fetish figure, with mirror in
the stomach <

Two smaller carved wood fetish figures s
Carved wood staff with two well carved native higures,
from the Belgian Congo ,

Old African Mative Specimens.

Upper Nile head pillow, and a carved club

Two ditto throwing sticks, shaped like boomerangs

o



= - =2 = 9




od )\ 13
617/ Lor

-- y '*'.-.r. [ EX Bl - - " . .
..#"}’!‘ 195 J Three early sketches of New Zealand, including one oi
a Maori war canoe

196 New Zealand green jade War Club, 16in. long, very

fine colour. St S ';,u.
-

197 New Zealand carved wood “ feather box 'ljd{{ L A

{ f e
P F

F i
198 A silver damascened elephant goad, and a ditto axe with
dagger in handle 'Erf - S

1]

199 A box containing a Tibetan dorge, and a number of
Eastern curious 2/

200 A fine old native carved wood banjo-shaped [Ifm{IEr fask, -

worked in designs with plaited brass wire and %tud; '_._
f'
200 An old pistol powder flask, with flint compartments, 'm:l
four other copper embossed pistol flasks J2pr. Af
#1- ' ‘s
202  Five old copper embossed powder and shot flasks S v °
203  An old circular-shaped Eastern engraved powder I'Ia:-‘»!c,,
w ]
and three others o S
204 A native wrought-iron axe with copper handle, and tun
ditto knives 2 7. IV
205 A curious old native wood head-rest, with handle, and /. :
two similar rests 22/ B
206 Finely modelled basalt bust of Sir Isaac Newton » 72 .
i : - - F
,/} ,"J 207 Early pewter bleeding-bowl /7% [ edécaifoe
= S f -7
Four old fire insurance marks Py~

208 : : y
/
?i’@ Obsolete fumigating apparatus, in copper

: : : 2~
Model of earlv tvpe of piston, fitted with double i i
eccentrics g

P

211 Five old powder flasks j{-’r- -

212 Wine bottler’s “boot™” and mallet. The “boot” is
probably not of earlier date than 1700, but very few . ¢

examples have come down to us. One is preserved @ A~
in Hereford Museum : Py
- = . W ¥ o _' §
213  Eighteenth-century tinder lighter !* e ;‘1 T
214  Early sword stick. The sword decorated with, masonic
emblems .

’ =

¥




Lot
215
216

217

218

219

220
221
222
223

224

229

230
231
232

233
234
235

14

Four carved clubs of sago palm, from New Guinea 75%"

A spear and a quiver of arrows, from Bornu Provir

L

Northern Nigeria _jﬁ"f’ -

Six elephant hunting harpoons, from N}'asula

Protectorate 277 :

A curious spear, from the Beri Beri Tribe, ‘Jolf]};.r
Nigeria 21/

An early powder tester, and two flints and ﬁtccls .c.’ﬁ-

d

-~ A

a1

s

Two curious daggers in lizard skin, and a canoe bailer,
from the Nile 2 {_jj?'

Two heavy West African engraved brass anklets | 4'.?4; -

Old African knife in copper case, and another _,3:"

I o

.
=

A very early wrought-iron fork, and an early. 18t

century ‘t{:]ESC{JPE .:'{.T_ -

Two South Sea fish-hooks, a rare triple wood |11p; hma-l
and other native items IS <

A very early lock from an old timbered {lﬂﬁr,,;“-'ith

original key 2L S S

¥

An early wrought-iron Flemish weighing beam

African wood gong *,Ir]pul like a clam, cut from a sohd

piece, fine old specimen o

e

-

-

é’f 44

e

A collection of rare pygmy arrows, and a war gong,from.

;:ﬁ-.

Equatorial Africa 7

u'_.

L4

A rare throwing knife, from the Fang Tribe, Gaboon

River, West Africa Vs

J’ i
A very fine executioner’s knife, from the Congo

; - n
Three rare currency spears, bound with brass _ ~

o

Twao Nigerian spears, and a currency guurd for, Lm".;‘u’:

.\"

|’ =

shells ol 7

A gourd and two spears, from the South Sea Islands
# ra g

A fine sword, from Sumatra d 7S

-

An executioner’s kriss, of curious form, from Java .

f

&

O A

-

‘_L-'-
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)

236

257

238

239

240

242
243

)

246

E; Z.. !.E—‘F?]

248
249

250

15

New Hebrides woman's dress of tappa edged WIthM
feathers, a rare piece of Rubiana “ Buha " grass tappa,
and a ])icce of Reef Island tappa cloth

Santa Cruz tappa with drawn designs in black, a Malait% _
white and Erromanga brown tappa Lo [~ e

Extremely fine piece of Eddistone Island tappa with
drawn designs, and an Ellhice Island tappa of great

rarity M o
Interesting Tongan chief’s robe, 22ft. long, ornamented
with signs and emblems painted with black and red

Very large Fiji tappa, decorated LAL 4 3 x

& fom VN

Pair of spectacles in leather case, and four other optical

items
r ]

- . - - 4 0/ (=
Three Scottish iron lamps (17th century) &= e "

o

African horse-gear, lightly armoured head-dress of the
kind used hy some of the Emirs of Northern Nigeria

on ceremontal occasions b?,‘,t.'..-
African fetish higure, of early date, and two other Mrica T

items -‘_;f\:l- ‘i. e
Six native fish-hooks, used by inhabitants {Jf lahl,ta, and

ot Islands » 5 Yacific :

other inds of the South Pacific —ZZ/- . e

A - ¥ * ; - e

Three obsidian knives, from the Admiralty Islands C-/? - 5

A small but rare specimen of a stone figurine from the
Mendi country. (These figurines are known to be of
quiet recent date, say 1650-1750, but the African race
which produced them hias been completely wiped
out).

A fine pneumatic testing set, complete with its Drigin:l@%‘

containers, the whole fitted into an iron bound case

A mechanical =1|‘rplimue for w mdmg‘ electrical coil wrr;: V.

and a curious cutting and gauging device v""a-" Slerer—
A fine early engraved brass sextant, bv T. Meurand, !
Paris, circa 1700 Vi .

I e Pl

L =



251

252
253

254

255
256

257

258
259
260

261

263

264
265

266

267

16

A fine 18th century brass rule for measuring gunpowde:
and shot, ete., by Thomas W |1ght m a polished case

of Sh:lrkal-..m 2L tBerret’ 4
An old native circular-shaped war gong = g7 K{,&#él-"‘

, Py
A fine old Egyvptian standing bronze figure ‘E{;.ﬁ_‘_

#
An antique horse-bit with hide plaited reins, a horse
trapping, and a folding leather gun case 2" ¢

i.nnl--*
A fine old Arab gun with flint-lock action _& "'f-ff

LA

Bilboes hand and leg irons, formerly used in‘the Navy
20 NS

Collection of North American Indian bead“ind leather
work ,,;z.{,f%..
Statham’s Victorian chemistry cabinet .25’/.:
.7
Four Noerthern Australian clubs Zy/ =

Georgian medicine cabinet, complete with bottles, slab,
pill knives, scales, etc. _-.1- S

L)
‘ronze sacrificial drinking vessel, from Tibet %—-—-

Unique Scale Model of °‘ The China” Life Boat of
Teignmouth, Devon, Presented to W. H. Barton,
Isq. (The Donor of the boat), by the R.N.L.I., com-
plete with sails, oars, and flttm,{f% and I;p( silver

engraved plate (= .:1 . 4—’5

Antique tobacco cutter, used on mlhnrr shy [J‘:. lage 18th .
century ﬂ(; o !ﬂf.-;‘r"“““

Collection of flint arrow-heads 2-{
Silver ** Arotic 1876 " Expedition Medal to ll C. Vine,

&

| I »a
Steward, Pandora,” very fine _;52 T ':_;:.—‘ > #.E ?,pf

King of Egypt silver medal, two bars, * Nyima 1917- [/
Atwot 1918,” very rare ;”: A &{L_

Napoleon IIL, silver Life Saving Medal, "I.";) Edward
Herbert, English Coast Guard, 1867 . '
4

¥
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[LOT 268.

Battle of the Thile.
Original Mdzdal and Documents,

Admiral Sir Edward Berrv, Original letter of Lord Charles 4

Spencer (Lord of the Admiralty) to Sir Edward Berry, two
pages folio, 1799, presenting his correspondent, on behalf of
the King,Qyith a medal to commemoralethe-Hattle of the-Nile;
also a letter from Alexander Davison to the same, and direc-
tions for wearing the medal, together with the original medal
presented to Sir Edward Berry.

o

Sir Edward Berrv was Lord Nelson’s Flag-Captain at the
Battle. On one side 15 a portrait of Nelson, and on the
reverse a view of the hattle,

£ - LOT 269,
East TMndian Manuscript.

An East Indian manuseript with coloured illustrations dealing
with Astronomy. In the Indian language. About 100 pages.
Black, red and vellow. At least 100 red illustrations. Finely
woven silk portichio. A most curious and unique item.

270  Sir David Brewster. A long and highly interesting letter
to Professor Potter, four full pages quarto, 1“‘:42. of
scientific importance, giving his views upon images
and illuminations, slight sketches

271 Military letters of Wellington and others, with an old
carved miniature bust of Wellington, in relief, frame:d
and glazed

Americana.

(27Z) Major General Rogers, Commander-in-Chiei of the

Indians in the Back Settlements of America, 1770.
Extremely rare

273 Major General Gates of the American Forces, 1778 j:-

274 Colonel Arnold who commanded the rovincial Troops
sent against (Juebec, 1776 ¥

"

et

"

d

-
f -

i

?"'s.

L%

.r

# *

r'f" -
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@ Pennsylvania. A view of Bethlehem one of the Brethren’s
- Principal Settlements in Pennysylvania

Philadelphia. A large early view with text in French
and German

277 Salem in Boston, with text in French ‘fr"nd UErmmrlr. 2 )
278 New York, irom the Quay Side Z”.:J__f/;" #%m' /
279 Triumphal Entry of the Royal Troops idto New York .:?- v,
280 The Great Fire of New York, September 19th, 1776 4.'?/;
281 Debarkment of the English Troops at New York 2o
282 The Destruction of the Royal Statue in New York 2 {w -

283  Arrival of Prince William Henry of England at New
York, 16th October, 1781 74"
250

\
wt) |
L{/jﬂ%ﬁrgj (Juebec. A view from the Quay side

285 Quebec. View of the lower Town tuw,grds_ft]w Kiver
St. Lawrence 2/ A - Y 4
/

286 A view of the main thoroughfare in the lower fJ‘IIEIJEL‘Z v/
/

-

FT e

287 A view of the Upper Town in Quebec -‘:- e
i

Egypt.

Presented to Sir John Aird.
P el A series of early large photographs depicting excavations,
-é'#-“z_,' native views and scenes in Egyvpt.
u':..rt @ The Inauguration of the heightening of the Assuan Dam,
presented by the Egyptian Government to Sir John
Aird

The Isna Barrage, and Menufish, in two volumes

The Nile Reservoir, Views of Assuan, in four volumes,
with views of Assiout
The Nile Reservoir Works at Aswan and Asyut
Slides in two cases with excavation views and scenes -f'-:[ﬂ :
Ceorge Catlin's North American Indian Portolio.
! Hunting Scenes of the Rocky Mountains and Praines
of America, from drawings and notes of the Author
made during eight years travel among forty-eight
of the wildest and most remote Tribes of Savages in
North America
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294) A series of large folio coloured engravings published by
Biddle of ’hiladelphia, 1836/7, depicting chiefs of
the loways, Chippeways, Musquawl{ies, Omahas,
Ottos, Ojibways, Pawnees, Creeks, Cherokees, Sioux
and Shawnee Tribes

Athabaliba, King of Peru, and other South American
items

South American scenes and views, native types /7

Tableau Comparatif Des Races et Des Costumes du
Monde

North American scenes and views

Indians at the Ball Game, ete.

Portraits of the Aboriginal Australians in theip dances,
and native weapons and implements )

Mexico. A collection of plates of antiquities, some
;nl{mrcd with text in five folio volumes

Early Medical and Cookery Manuscript, recipes and
remedies

Early American Medical pamphlets

Arctic engravings, etc.

Chemists and scientists, Letters, portraits, etc.
._,.:P’ @ J_}m,tur:: scientists and naturalists, ete.
‘:"‘" -@_} Eu:lEnttbt'-i and geologists, a parcel

Seventeenth century Poem on  Alchemy, letters of
scientists, ete.

309 Famous Statesmen xf - _J;-ﬂ FPmp——
310 South American I1'I‘11'I1.I‘w{,1’l|}f uul}' Christ’s Hospital
I'I:Cf-'lptﬁ ete. 4 z o __:. ,q...-_r . - -
J/~= 311 | Chemists and Doctors d 2_ J = VS
- -f i S —

312 African and Austrahan items '-2 /.;'j.. 7 S

313 The First Brooklyn Fire Engine, and two ul,'l}er:: 7
S &
314  Autograph portrait of Charles Darwin, other portraits of
Owen, Murchison, Colin Campbell, ete. 2 T
Fed i
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//.il_S’ Oberamagau. Autographed card of the famous Passion
Players of 1910 3 S

316 Instruction for the American Indians. The Knowledge
and Practice of Christianity, 1818 #\_J;‘_l"..- ~m
#.y’?_;ﬂﬂ Small Pox and Inoculation. A series of carly sermons o
| preached before I'residents and Governors ol "=
[Tospitals, by Warburton, Darton, Halifax, York, ©= . ¢
Oxiord, Chichester, Stanhope, Watts, Martvn, ete. v

@ﬁ/"’?’_@ An early print of Florence Nightingale, with letterpress
o at back relating to the “ Nightingale Jewel,” and an

old colour print of General Gordon

W} Framed print, * The Meeting of H. M. Stanley and
: - Dr. Livingstone ” ; y
i

L

- " LS B lf N
320 Photographic album, with views of India and Tibet, etc. /Y,

."l ¥ . .
J-j‘ﬁ'{' _‘2‘1@ Nine photographic prints of the David Livingstone

_ Memorial
/1?5’7" Sﬂ 322) Notes Analytiques sur les Collections Ethnographiques
J : e | du Musée du Congo, complete with the 41 plates of
ethnographical objects

F
323 Large scrap book with cuttings of ballooning, atls,r:_f?_,ﬁ'-’a-_r_,1
H. M. Stanley, etc. / :

A ,,f, 324 Coloured portrait of Marshal Foch, by Vandyk fér‘ 4

lamps, etc.

A serap book containing a quantity of interesting prints
of scenes of native military life, ete.

A similar scrap book

Three old coloured prints of native life and customs
'
T'wo 17th century Persian illuminated manuscripts, rare _.'?{_-E,

Twenty-two original portraits of THE J:\L’il—llllif.l].-"'.l{ ‘
OF ARNI and family el fmn [P

: . L R A A
331 Framed engraving, “ Anatomical Demonstration,” 1542 /&
= B 7

-
¥y ¥

332 | Framed coloured cartoon, “ The Entente Cordiale,” de- /%
picting Lord Kitchener, ete. '

»

- - - P - 2

' 333 “ Hees's Cyclopedia,” five volumes of illustrated plates a7 -
on numerous subjects, published 1820 =y
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335

3306

oL
ﬁi '-'“ﬂ.r
338

?ﬂi_@

—-p-r-.._'-

Scrap book with illustrated cuttings of"the Sudan and

Atbara -..Lr't:ljr.ttt=1t-~

f_,j “‘,':'*\_.J‘g} Scrap book of * Arctic” items

341

342 | A

e

343
344

346

A fine mezzotint portrait of William Heberden, M.P.

Masterpieces of art and sc Illih[llrt‘ at the Internationa!l

o

Exhibition, 1862, by J. B. Waring, three volumes <

coloured lithograph print of Indian steam navigation,

in maple frame

-

A mezzotint portrait of Sir Mark Brunel, inventor and

designer of Thames Tunnel s ‘- =

old coloured aquatint print of “ The ||ql.”|TL!I'I:I1".
Showman,” and the companion print, “ The rm-.p»

Lighter

An old painting, “ Charging the Guns at Waterloo "y

-

American TMndians.

S R Magnificent Collection of Extremely

“{3.34?"
.4'- ﬁ

e ————

TRare and Tmportant
Wetters and Documents,

William Henry Harrison, President of U.S., on the Killing of

Tecumseh. An extracordinary Autograph Letter signed
“W. H. Harrison,” North-Bend, Sept. 2nd, 1822, to
JOHN C. CALHOUN, SECRETARY OF WAR,
with address-leaf in Harnson’s Autograph.

One of the most important A.L.S. of Harrison ever offered
for sale, regarding the Congressional medal bestowed for
killing the famous Indian Chief, Tecumesh. two pages 4to.
Accompanying this letter is the extract from
Adjutant-General Todd’s letter mentioned. A
remarkable and unique historical letter.

&
o

P

21
Manuscript with coloured diagrams of Eutllhn.ilmnh, ete.,
by James Murray Awvnsley, 1839
' ’
An old French shako L -3 -
An old French lancer’s head-dress of the 13th Ixc;_,jmc-ﬂ.,..f{
Waterloo ]Hnrnl ”~
- -.} e i
A parcel of prints of tortures "
’
1k - 3 ) g ¥
Framed coloured ballooning print 2 /-

2

|
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rf't,;:‘a ) /) 348 President Abraham Lincoln. A remarkable letter to
L/ fass Abraham Lincoln, signed by and with the marks of the

Indian Chiefs of the First Christian Party of Oneida Indians.
Oneida, Wis,, Aug. 12, 1864, begging for the pardon
of JACOB L. W, DOXTATOR, Interpreter of their
Tribe.

Endorsed by Abraham Linceln in his own hand. . . . “ Let
Leharly Doxtator (an Indian) Private in Ft. 14th
Wisconsin Volunteers, be discharged, A. Lincoln.”
Sep. 2, 1864.

~ 4
| U 9' 'E’;I-Q' Abel Itewan in I Hangaman I: Chief of Illinois Indians, etc.

) ¢

A remarkable autograph letter signed (full signature),
two pages 4to, Oct. 10, 1842 to J. D. DOTY (later
GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN)., Written in the
Indian language, with a complete translation at the
end of the Chief's letter by Gideon H. Pond, of St.
Peter’s I1l. A very fine letter of great length and
extraordinary interest

El

. @ Rev. Eleazar Williams. Divine and Mason par-excellence.

Believed to have been the “ Leost Damphin” (King
Louis 17th of France). He spent his life among the
Indians, where, from Oneida, Mar, 27, 1820, he penned
this superb two page 4to letter to Jasper Parrish, U.S.
Azent to the Six Nations of Indians. No other letter of
Williams known, and a superb specimen of a rare and
extremely scarce mimportant celebrity.

f! [ 1 o —
{ j.-f =7 Ge+ (351) Red Jacket. The famons Chief of the Senmeca Indians. A
S .7 document signed with Iis Mark, one page folio,

|
a1 ir

Juffalo, June 15, 1824, also signed with Their Marks
by many other Chiefs, including, Young King, Black
Snake, Captain Pollard, etc, and by HORATIO
JONES, the famous Indian Interpreter. A very fine
irem

] L i — = B .
(¥ /0 (352) Clark  (William) of * Lewis and Clark.” [Famous for His
\“—-—-";‘///:A early explorations of the West; General Clark was

Governor of the La. Territory. A superb document
signed “ Wm. Clark,” one page folio, St. Louis, Dec.
11th, 1812, This remarkable historical paper 1s an
abstract of the provisions issued to the Indians from
St. Louis in 1812. Giving details, weights, measures,
ete., of the supplies issucd to the Osages, Sioux, Foxes,
ete. Further signed by Choutean, agent to the Indians.
A rare historical document and an extremely rare
autograph.
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‘3-53 William Clark. A combined autograph document, signed,

and letter. An unusual and one of the earliest Clark
items ever seen (1794). Ile then a mere Lieutenant
(afterwards General), orders food, etc., issued for
eighteen CHICKASAW INDIANS. Note the rather
curious admonition at the end . . . “Note the Indians
wishes to have altogether Beef.”

354 | Phillip Schuyler. Revolutionary General. An autograph

document signed and dated, New York, 1796, Three
lines and signature at the end of a two-page docu-

ment, outlining his expenditures as an Agent for the,

State of New York in transactions with the Oneida,
Onondaga and Cayuga Indians.

ff;fr 355 ' Samuel Mitchell, Azent for the Indians. An highly iml:uﬁ;n;t

J

manuscript original letter of three pages folio, signed
and dated, encampment near Longtown, October 30,
1797 to Caolonel David Henley, Agent for War,
Nashville.
An important and valuable document, uncopied and un-
published in America archives.
This unique item, written one month before the letter sold
i these Rooms on May 8th, is by far, a more historically

important manuscript and should not remain outside the
Congress Library.

356 | John Pitchlynas: “For whose Scalp large Rewards were Offered.”

———

Famous Interpreter for the CHOCTAWS. An extra-

ordinary letter signed and dated Nashville, 4

September, 1793, to Colonel David Henley, Agent of
War. Complaining about his pay as Choctaw
Interpreter.

. - . General Robertson wrote me this present year
as well as 1 can recollect that I was to be paid in part
by Governor Blount with two Negroes which 1 agreed to
receive, to be at the age of 12, and fifteen years, they were
to be sensible healthy good negro girls, and to be delivered
at Nashville in April of this year free from any expense ...”

357 | Silas Dinsmoor. Agent for the Indian affairs among the

——

—

Cherokees. One of the finest manuscripts ever offered for

public sale. A\ 61 page folio manuscript signed and
dated Colo. Ores, 24 July, 1797.

A complete report of the famous Conference to the Com.

missioners of the United States to Ascertain and Mark the

Boundary Lines between the Indian Nations and the United
States.

Giving a wealth of detail that formed an historical basis
between the Nations.
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358 Hendrik Aupaumut. To the Secretary of War, Washington,
Dec. 29, 1805, On behalfi of the Chiefs of the Tribes 'f___
of His Nation. An autograph tmmuuript of 13 {3/
pages folio, signed and dated, paving tribute 1o
“ Our Father the Prenﬂenl of the United States,” and to S
the Secretary of War, for their friendship and kind-
ness. A magnificent manuscript. ——

359 To establish a2 Trading Post from Knox to Natchiz.
An original letter from N. HUNTER to COLONEL Wiy
HENLEY, signed and dated Nashville, July 30, 1797. Lp/‘,ﬂ’/z
e - acemn to be the wishes of tIu: "m:c,reldn of [ -
"l."l.’ftr that a Post should be established from Knox to
Natchiz in order to render communications from that ,/'Lf’ »
quarter, more uniform and less expensive to the
Publick . . . that the dispatches might be sent from

the CHICKASAWS to Nashville” . . .

360 Jacob Schieffelin. (First of family in America, later a
famous New York druggist. An original letter signed 74,
| and dated, Philadelphia, Jan. 22, 1799, to Colonel(@/y ==
Hodgdon requesting certain directions to be taken ok
on behalf of the Ottawas, Chippowas, Poutewatamies, i~
Wyandot, Deleware and Wabash Nations -

361 The famous Shawnee Indian Chiefs: Black Hoof: Captain Butler:

The Snake and the Wolf. An interesting document
signed by the Marks of the famous aforegoing Chiefs £
of the Shawnee Nation. FFrom Fort Wayne, October ]f o
1, 1810, acknowledging receipt of merchandize and (
annuity from John Johnstone the Indian Agent. On V'
reverse of document a complete invoice detailed with
prices. Further signatures of witnesses of Captain
Rhea, Commanding; William Turner, State Surgeon

and A Shune, Shawnee Interpreter

J Andrew Jackson, President of the United States. The
United States to Brevet-Major and Adjutant-General
Joseph Anthony. An extremely important item of the

Creek Indian Expedition.

“To Joseph Anthony late in the Service of the
United St: ites under the Command of Major General
Andrew JJ'ILL--I:IH on an Expedition against the hostile
Creek Indians, commencing on the 26 September,
1813, until the 5th of March, 1814 . . . Certified
Account of Transportation with Endorsement of
“ Andrew Jackson, Major-General Commanding Department
of the South.”

"' " Old Hickory " and later President of the United States.

—_
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